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Introduction  
 
On 23 July 2018 the Minister for Housing and Regeneration published, for consultation, the 
draft regulations relating to supplementary provisions. The purpose of the consultation was 
to gather views on the included supplementary provisions which will form the supplementary 
terms of occupation contracts.   
 
Eleven questions were asked, with options to respond to those questions by email, online or 
by post. The consultation document was available on the Welsh Government website.  
 
The Welsh Government received 80 responses to the consultation from the following 
organisations and individuals; 57 via the online portal and 23 written submissions, of the 
online responses 32 of the 57 were partially completed. 
 
Written submissions were received from (some 
names are withheld as requested):  
The Central Association of Agricultural Valuers 
Cardiff Council 
TFP online (Training for professionals) 
Cartrefi Cymunedol Gwynedd’s (CCG)  
Coastal Housing Group 
Tai Tarian Ltd 
Residential Landlords Association 
Powys County Council 
Caerphilly County Borough Council 
National Landlords Association 
Conwy County Borough Council 
Newport City Homes 
Merthyr Valleys Homes Ltd 
Community Housing Cymru 
Tai Ceredigion 
Welsh Women’s Aid 
Isle of Anglesey County Council 
Shelter Cymru 
Pobl Group 
City and County of Swansea Council 
Merthyr Tydfil Housing Association Ltd 
UK Finance 
Grwp Cynefin Bron Afon Community Housing 
Cosy Flats and Houses 
Country Land and Business Association 
Suzanne Morgan 
David Owen 
Kenneth Williams 

 

  
  
  
  

 
The Welsh Government welcomes the responses to the consultation and would like to thank 
all those who responded. All the responses to the consultation have been considered and 
have informed the development of the guidance documents. The publication of this 



 

 

summary of responses was delayed to take account of any changes to the supplementary 
provisions as a result of the Renting Homes (Amendment) (Wales) Bill that was passed by 
the Senedd on 23 February and is currently awaiting Royal Assent. 
 
This document summarises the responses to the eleven consultation questions.  It cannot 
capture every comment. However, it tries to capture recurring themes and issues. Several 
issues were raised that did not have a direct bearing on the consultation. We have noted 
these issues but not considered them in any detail as part of this response.  
 
 
Key Findings 
 
Generally, the overall approach underpinning the regulations was welcomed by consultees. 
Similarly, the main features of the proposals received a positive response across all types of 
consultee. 
 
There was general agreement amongst those responding that the supplementary provisions 
proposed by the Welsh Government were appropriate. There were, however, a number of 
comments related to individual provisions which are addressed below. In addition, those 
responding did not generally feel there was a need for the Welsh Government to provide 
any more supplementary provisions with regard to periodic, fixed or supported standard 
occupation contracts.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 
Responses to consultation questions 
 
Question 1 – Do you think the Welsh Government should use the power under 
section 23 of the Act to prescribe supplementary provisions, which become 
incorporated into occupation contracts as supplementary terms? 
 
Of the responses received: 
35(43.75%) did not directly answer the question 
34(42.5%) answered ‘yes’ 
11(13.75%) answered ‘no’ 
 
Of those that answered the question, 75.56% answered ‘yes’ and 24.44% said ‘no’. 
 

 
Producing regulations, setting out the supplementary provisions that are incorporated as 
supplementary terms of an occupation contracts, was agreed by 75% of consultees. Several 
consultees questioned whether these provisions add complexity and whether such 
provisions and terms could be forgone.  
 
Welsh Government response to Question 1 
 
The Welsh Government welcomes the generally positive response from consultees 
regarding the need for supplementary provisions. The Welsh Government does agree with 
removing additional complexity where possible. However, not making supplementary 
provisions, and simply relying upon fundamental provisions, would not provide the required 
breadth or consistency of terms within an occupation contract.  
 
 
Question 2 – Do you agree with the supplementary provisions contained in these 
Regulations relating to secure contracts? (the default contract type for community 
landlords) 
 
Of the responses received: 
44(55%) did not directly answer the question 
21(26%) answered ‘yes’ 
15(19%) answered ‘no’ 
 
Of those that answered the question, 58.53% answered ‘yes’ and 41.47% said ‘no’. 
 

 
The majority of consultees agreed with the content of the supplementary provisions as 
drafted. However, a number of comments around individual provisions were received. Some 
of these comments related to provisions which apply to all occupation contracts but were 
provided largely within the context of secure contracts.   
 
Council Tax and Services 
 
Concern was raised with regard to a landlord’s function, under regulation 5, regarding 
whether council tax or utilities were being paid. It was considered the requirement that a 
contract-holder ‘must pay’ such amounts was inappropriate as a term, especially as it 
technically could result in eviction proceedings, something a home owner would never be 



 

 

subject to. It would not be normal, save for within some houses of multiple occupation 
(HMO), for a landlord to be liable for the council tax on a dwelling.  
 
Use of dwelling by the Contract-holder 
 
Some consultees felt that regulation six could be reworded as the current drafting would 
prevent many contract-holders from using the dwelling for work purposes.  
 
Number of Permitted Occupiers 
 
A number of landlords who responded felt it was either a matter for the landlord to agree 
who may live at the dwelling, or it should be a requirement for the contract-holder to inform 
the landlord who is living in the dwelling.  
 
Changes to the Dwelling or Provision of Amenities to the Dwelling 
 
Some consultees expressed concern that amenities to the dwelling could be changed 
without the consent of the landlord. In addition, it was felt by some consultees that the 
provision around gas, electric or water meters should include the phrase ‘tamper with’ to 
avoid any potential issue where the meter may be by-passed by the contract-holder.  
 
Two consultees also raised concerns about the right of a contract-holder to change utility 
supplier, in instances where the dwelling is provided with power or heat as part of an overall 
scheme and where any such change would not be possible.   
 
 
Welsh Government response to Question 2 
 
The Welsh Government welcomes the generally positive response from consultees 
regarding the provisions relating to secure contracts. The Welsh government has noted the 
responses with regard to the specific terms detailed above and the proposed response to 
each is set out below.  

 
Council Tax and Services 
 
The concerns raised here are recognised and such requirements will be removed from 
these regulations. Where such provisions are may be required, such as an HMO, landlords 
can negotiate additional terms with the contract-holder.  
Use of dwelling by the Contract-holder 
 
It is agreed that the wording for this provision could be less negatively worded and, 
consequently, the provision will be reworded to reflect that the contract-holder has a right to 
use the dwelling for work purposes provided agreement of the landlord is obtained. It is 
worth noting that any consent requested of a landlord, in this regard, must not be 
unreasonably refused.  
 
Number of Permitted Occupiers 
 
There are a number of issues which could arise with regard to a contract-holder’s private 
and family life under article 8 of the ECHR in requiring a contract-holder to disclose to the 
landlord who is living at the dwelling. The Welsh Government does not propose to make any 
changes to this provision.  
 



 

 

Changes to the Dwelling or Provision of Amenities to the Dwelling 
 
The Welsh Government considers a contract-holder does have the right to change suppliers 
for any utility supplied to the property but has noted the concerns raised here. 
Consequently, the provision will be amended to provide a requirement, only that the 
contract-holder notify the landlord of any changes to utilities supplying the dwelling. In 
addition the provision will prevent the contract-holder ‘tampering’ with any meter supplying  
the dwelling.  
 
Rent 
 
In light of some comments with regard to rent, the Welsh Government considers regulation 
13(3) has caused some confusion amongst consultees, that it is not in fact relevant to the 
operation of this provision and so will be removed.  
 
 
Question 3 – Do you think other supplementary provisions are required in addition 
to those provided under these Regulations for secure contracts? 
 
Of the responses received: 
45 (56.25%) did not directly answer the question 
18 (22.5%) answered ‘yes’ 
17 (21.25%) answered ‘no’ 
 
Of those that answered the question, 51.43% answered ‘yes’ and 48.57% said ‘no’. 
 

 
A small majority of consultees thought that there was a need for further supplementary 
terms. Further terms were considered necessary to cover, amongst other things: pets, 
gardens, parking, vehicle repairs, domestic rubbish and service charges. In addition, some 
consultees requested supplementary terms which reflected their current tenancy 
agreements, for example additional anti-social behaviour terms or terms addressing the 
care of communal areas.    
 
Welsh Government response to Question 3 
 
The Welsh Government has noted the responses here but considers such terms would be 
more appropriate as additional terms agreed between the landlord and contract-holder. With 
regard to existing terms, these will be dealt by the conversion process under the Act, where 
appropriate and compatible with the Act.  
 
 
Question 4 – Do you agree with the supplementary provisions contained in these 
Regulations relating to periodic standard contracts and fixed term standard 
contracts? (the default contract type for private landlords) 
Of the responses received: 
42 (52.5%) did not directly answer the question 
24 (30%) answered ‘yes’ 
14 (17.5%) answered ‘no’ 
 
Of those that answered the question, 63.16% answered ‘yes’ and 36.84% said ‘no’. 

 
 



 

 

The majority of consultees agreed with the content of the supplementary provisions as 
drafted. However, a number of comments around individual provisions were received, some 
of these comments related to provisions which apply to all occupation contracts but were 
provided largely within the context of standard contracts.   
 
Security and Safety of the Dwelling 
 
Some consultees queried whether the requirement for the contract-holder to check the 
operation of smoke detectors was always appropriate for all contract-holders. It does not 
take account of those contract-holders who would, for various reasons, be unable to carry 
out such checks particularly on smoke alarms mounted on high ceilings.  
 
Landlord’s Right to Enter the Dwelling 
 
A number of consultees raised questions with regard to a landlord’s right to enter the 
dwelling. These queries included what is a reasonable time, notice periods are too long or 
too short, access in emergencies and dealing with pests.  
 
Withdrawal  
 
A number of consultees raised concerns with regulation 18, which requires a landlord to 
provide pro-rata rent refunds to a joint contract-holder upon withdrawal. The concerns 
expressed pointed out that the rent is usually paid through one lead contract-holder and the 
landlord has no way to determine if any individual contract-holder has paid this lead 
contract-holder in full at any given time.  
 
Security of the Dwelling  
 
Several consultees expressed concern that the inability of a contract-holder to change a 
lock to the dwelling could present problems. Specifically, consultees were concerned 
around potential issues with domestic violence where the contract-holder requires an 
immediate change to the lock for security and there would be no reasonable way to seek 
landlord consent in time.  
 
Welsh Government response to Question 4 
 
Security and Safety of the Dwelling 
 
The Welsh Government recognises the problems raised by consultees and agrees an 
amendment to this provision is required. Therefore, this provision will be amended in a way 
which will only require a contract-holder to perform such checks on a smoke alarm where 
they are able to do so.  
 
Landlord’s Right to Enter the Dwelling 
 
This provision will be clarified in certain areas to avoid any areas of confusion.  
 

• Paragraph 16(d) to be removed, as a landlord’s obligation to deal with pests is 
already dealt with under the fitness for human habitation requirements of the Act.  

• Paragraph 16(3) is amended to require a landlord to provide at least seven days’ 
notice to the contract-holder should they wish to exercise the powers under 
paragraph 16(1) or 16(2). This is because the requirement to enter the dwelling 



 

 

under this powers is only for routine inspections with emergency access already set 
out within the Act.  

 
Withdrawal  
 
The Welsh Government has accepted the concerns raised here and will remove paragraph 
18 of the regulations. It should be noted that the contract-holder would still remain entitled to 
a refund of any rent owed, should there be any.  
 
Security of the Dwelling  
 
The Welsh Government recognises that this provision might give rise to the issues 
highlighted by consultees. Therefore, this provision will be amended in a way which allows 
the contract-holder to change a lock to the dwelling provided that certain criteria are 
subsequently met such as providing access to the landlord and the replacement lock 
provides no less security.  
 
 
 
Question 5 – Do you think other supplementary provisions are required in addition 
to those provided under these Regulations for periodic standard and fixed term 
standard contracts? 
43 (53.75%) did not directly answer the question 
14 (17.5%) answered ‘yes’ 
23 (28.75%) answered ‘no’ 
 
Of those that answered the question, 37.84% answered ‘yes’ and 62.16% said ‘no’ 
 

 
 
A majority of consultees thought that there was no need for additional supplementary terms. 
Some consultees did suggest other supplementary provisions which deal with existing terms 
within current tenancy agreements. One consultee suggested that the landlord must provide 
‘contract-holders with a rent book, receipts, or a written schedule recording all rental 
payments made. If information regarding the rent is requested by the contract-holder this 
must be provided within 14 days of the request’, as this is a significant source of difficulty in 
the PRS and a cause of litigation. 
 
Welsh Government response to Question 5 
 
As with the majority of other requested supplementary provisions for secure contracts, the 
Welsh Government consider these are best dealt with through an additional term agreed 
between the contract-holder and landlord or, where it is an existing contract, through the 
conversion process. The Welsh Government does, however, see merit in the landlord and 
contract-holder being able to agree rent already paid or where there may be discrepancies.  
Therefore a new paragraph will be inserted under the rent provision to accommodate this.  
 
  
Question 6 – Do you agree with the supplementary provisions contained in these 
Regulations relating to introductory standard contracts and prohibited conduct 
standard contracts? (for use by community landlords as a starter contract or to 
deal with cases of anti-social behaviour and other prohibited conduct) 
 



 

 

48 (60%) did not directly answer the question 
23 (28.75%) answered ‘yes’ 
9 (11.25%) answered ‘no’ 
 
Of those that answered the question, 71.88% answered ‘yes’ and 28.12% said ‘no’ 
 
 

 
The majority of consultees agreed with the content of the supplementary provisions as 
drafted. However, a number of comments around individual provisions were received. 
These comments related to provisions which apply to all occupation contents or to secure 
contracts. 
 
Welsh Government response to Question 6 
 
The Welsh Government does not propose to make any changes to these specific 
provisions. Any changes required will be made through provisions which apply to all or 
secure occupation contracts, which have been set out in this this response document. 
 
 
Question 7 - Do you think other supplementary provisions are required in addition to 
those provided under these Regulations for introductory standard contracts and 
prohibited conduct standard contracts? 
 
47 (58.75%) did not directly answer the question 
15 (18.75%) answered ‘yes’ 
18 (22.5%) answered ‘no’ 
 
Of those that answered the question, 45.45% answered ‘yes’ and 55.55% said ‘no’ 
 
 

 
A majority of consultees thought that there was no need for additional supplementary terms. 
Again, some consultees suggested some other provisions were necessary to cover, 
amongst other things: pets, gardens, parking, vehicle repairs, condition of the dwelling and 
domestic rubbish, and terms which dealt with specific elements of anti-social behaviour 
(particularly in this instance as a result of the imposition of a prohibited standard contract).  
 
Welsh Government response to Question 7 
 
The Welsh Government has noted the responses here but again considers such terms 
would be more appropriate as additional terms agreed between the landlord and contract-
holder at the outset. With regard to any term which may be required as a result of prohibited 
standard contract order, the Welsh Government considers this can be properly considered 
at the time of any court action which imposes a prohibited standard contract.   
 
 
Question 8 – Do you agree with the supplementary provisions contained in these 
Regulations relating to supported standard contracts (a contract type for 
community landlords and registered charities to use within some supported 
accommodation)? 
 
Welsh Government response to question 8: 



 

 

 
49 (61.25%) did not directly answer the question 
22 (27.5%) answered ‘yes’ 
9 (11.25%) answered ‘no’ 
 
Of those that answered the question, 70.97% answered ‘yes’ and 29.03% said ‘no’ 
 

 
A majority of consultees, agreed with the supplementary terms as drafted but some 
consultees felt there was a need to clarify and/or change some of these terms. Comments 
were focused upon the following areas.  
 
Council Tax and Services 
 
Several consultees raised concerns that such charges are highly unlikely to be required in 
supported accommodation and would likely cause confusion to contract-holders.  
 
Security of the Dwelling 
 
Consultees stated that there is almost always a requirement for contract-holders to stay in 
the dwelling overnight. It would also be incompatible with paragraph 55(4) which relates to 
the dwelling being vacant for 28 days.  
 
Welsh Government response to Question 8 
 
The Welsh Government has noted the comments received and is in agreement. The 
provisions relating to council tax and serves, and security of the dwelling will be removed 
from the supplementary terms relating to supported accommodation. Where such provisions 
are applicable to any particular supported accommodation, landlords can provide additional 
terms as required.  
 
Furthermore, similar changes relating to a landlord’s right to enter the dwelling (paragraph 
44) under a supported standard contract will be made to reflect those changes being made 
elsewhere.  
 
 
Question 9 – Do you think other supplementary provisions are required in addition to 
those provided under these Regulations for a supported standard contract? 
 
51 (63.75%) did not directly answer the question 
12 (15%) answered ‘yes’ 
17 (21.25%) answered ‘no’ 
 
Of those that answered the question, 41.38% answered ‘yes’ and 58.62% said ‘no’ 

 
 
A majority of consultees thought that there was no need for additional supplementary terms.  
 
Welsh Government response to Question 9 
 
Those comments which were received related to areas where the Welsh Government will 
make changes in line with other, or all, occupation contracts, for example the landlord’s right 
to access and payment of rent as set out above in this consultation response.  



 

 

 
 
Question 10 – Are there any other comments you would like to make regarding this 
consultation or draft regulations? 
 

 
Further comments in response to this question mainly referred to the use of section 21 notices 
and no-fault eviction powers. Also, the need for detailed guidance on the operation of these 
terms and the new occupation contracts was referenced.  
 
Welsh Government response to question 10: 
 
The Renting Homes (Amendment) (Wales) Bill, recently passed by the Senedd, has 
addressed concerns relating to the use of section 21 notices. In addition the Welsh 
Government will provide detailed guidance prior to the Act being implemented. Model 
written statements of occupations contracts will also be available at least six months before 
implementation. 
 
Any comments not directly addressed by this consultation response have been considered 
and addressed if required, or passed to the relevant Welsh Government department.   
 
 
Question 11 –  Please can you provide any comments on how the proposed 
supplementary provisions could be formulated or changed so as to have: 
 

i) positive effects or increased positive effects on opportunities for people to 
use the Welsh language and on treating the Welsh language no less 
favourably than the English language, and 

 
ii) no adverse effects on opportunities for people to use the Welsh language 

and on treating the Welsh language no less favourably than the English 
language. 

 
 
Consultees were supportive of the inclusion of supplementary provisions and occupation 
contracts that give contract-holders the right to have their contract in the language of their 
choice. Among contract-holders whose first language is Welsh, this would greatly assist 
them to understand their rights and obligations and those of their landlord. 
 
Welsh Government response to questions 11: 
 
Consultees welcomed the approach the Welsh Government has taken towards the Welsh 
language and the ability for contract-holders and landlords to have contracts in their chosen 
language.  
 
 
Conclusion  
 
The Welsh Government is grateful for the responses to the consultation and will consider 
them when producing the final regulations and guidance documents. The final versions will 
be published alongside other documentation relating to the Act. 
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